

No. 17-689

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDREW MARCH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JANET T. MILLS, individually and in her official capacity  
as Attorney General for the State of Maine, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE  
DEFENDING FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

Kristen K. Waggoner  
David A. Cortman  
Kevin H. Theriot  
Ken Connelly  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
15100 North 90th St  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

Robert M. McKenna  
*Counsel of Record*  
David W. A. Spencer  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
701 5th Ave, Suite 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 839-4300  
rmckenna@orrick.com

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECADES OF THIS COURT’S CONTENT- NEUTRALITY PRECEDENT CULMINATING IN <i>REED</i> .....	4
A. <i>Reed</i> reaffirmed that a “clear and firm rule” governing content neutrality is “essential” to protecting free speech.....	4
B. The decision below creates a broad exception to <i>Reed</i> ’s definition of a facially content-based statute.....	6
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A FIRST AMENDMENT ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	10
A. If left intact, Maine’s facially content- based Noise Provision will serve as a blueprint for other states and localities to silence disfavored speech outside of abortion clinics. ....	11

B. The Noise Provision proscribes speech in a viewpoint-discriminatory manner, in a classic public forum, and on a topic of grave moral and political importance.....	12
III. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	5
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	4, 10, 11, 14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	14
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	4, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3, 13
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.,</i> 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	10, 14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	1
<i>United States v. Grace,</i> 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	14
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Ex parte Thompson,</i> 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Janiszczak,</i> 579 A.2d 736 (Me. 1990).....	15, 16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>State Statutes and Muncipal Ordinances</b>	
Gilbert, Ariz. Sign Code, ch. 1, § 4.402 (2005).....	9
Maine Civil Rights Act, 5 M.R.S.A. § 4684-B(1)(B) .....	2
5 M.R.S.A. § 4684-B(2)(D) .....	2, 6, 14

Tex. Penal Code § 21.15(b)(1) (2014) .....15

**Other Authorities**

Brief for the City and County of San Francisco, et al. as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents, *McCullen v. Coakley*, No. 12-1168 (filed Nov. 22, 2013) .....11

Brief for the States of New York, et al. as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents, *McCullen v. Coakley*, No. 12-1168 (filed Nov. 22, 2013) .....11
